
gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 0.634 1.268 1.902 2.536
ppb

0.000 0.634 1.268 1.902 2.536
ppb

0.02 0.00 0.02
ppb

0.0015 0.0000 0.0015
ppb

0.8784 0.9392 1.0000 1.0692 1.1385
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_EOH (Jul2019)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.02 4.64 9.26 13.88 18.50
ppb

0.02 4.64 9.26 13.88 18.50
ppb

0.1892 0.0946 0.0000 0.0946 0.1892
ppb

0.015 0.000 0.015
ppb

0.8852 0.9426 1.0000 1.0648 1.1297
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MOH (Jul2019)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 2.245 4.491 6.736 8.982
ppb

0.000 2.245 4.491 6.736 8.982
ppb

0.1357 0.0679 0.0000 0.0679 0.1357
ppb

0.002 0.000 0.002
ppb

0.97105 0.98552 1.00000 1.01491 1.02981
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_ISOP (Jul2019)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 0.454 0.908 1.361 1.815
ppb

0.000 0.454 0.908 1.361 1.815
ppb

0.015 0.000 0.015
ppb

0.0004 0.0000 0.0004
ppb

0.98763 0.99382 1.00000 1.00626 1.01252
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MTPA (Jul2019)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 0.027 0.054 0.081 0.108
ppb

0.000 0.027 0.054 0.081 0.108
ppb

0.002 0.000 0.002
ppb

8 0 8
ppb 1e 6

0.491 0.746 1.000 1.518 2.036
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MTPO (Jul2019)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.0257 0.0515 0.0772 0.1029
ppb

0.0000 0.0257 0.0515 0.0772 0.1029
ppb

0.0015 0.0000 0.0015
ppb

2 0 2
ppb 1e 5

0.6527 0.8263 1.0000 1.2661 1.5322
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_LIMO (Jul2019)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 0.818 1.637 2.455 3.273
ppb

0.000 0.818 1.637 2.455 3.273
ppb

0.4812 0.2406 0.0000 0.2406 0.4812
ppb

0.003 0.000 0.003
ppb

0.142 0.571 1.000 4.028 7.056
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_ALK4 (Jul2019)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 0.659 1.318 1.976 2.635
ppb

0.000 0.659 1.318 1.976 2.635
ppb

0.1088 0.0544 0.0000 0.0544 0.1088
ppb

0.003 0.000 0.003
ppb

0.98449 0.99224 1.00000 1.00788 1.01576
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_ALK6 (Jul2019)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 0.560 1.119 1.679 2.238
ppb

0.000 0.560 1.119 1.679 2.238
ppb

0.0568 0.0284 0.0000 0.0284 0.0568
ppb

0.001 0.000 0.001
ppb

0.999103 1.000000 1.000898
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_BENZ (Jul2019)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

1840 1880 1920 1960
ppb

1840 1880 1920 1960
ppb

7.50 3.75 0.00 3.75 7.50
ppb

0.0664 0.0332 0.0000 0.0332 0.0664
ppb

0.996118 0.998059 1.000000 1.001948 1.003897
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_CH4 (Jul2019)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.004 0.843 1.683 2.522 3.362
ppb

0.004 0.843 1.683 2.522 3.362
ppb

0.015 0.000 0.015
ppb

0.0025 0.0000 0.0025
ppb

0.9998817 1.0000000 1.0001183
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_C2H2 (Jul2019)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.00 3.51 7.02 10.53 14.03
ppb

0.00 3.51 7.02 10.53 14.03
ppb

0.0710 0.0355 0.0000 0.0355 0.0710
ppb

0.005 0.000 0.005
ppb

0.9374 0.9687 1.0000 1.0334 1.0668
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_C2H4 (Jul2019)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.08 2.78 5.48 8.18 10.88
ppb

0.08 2.78 5.48 8.18 10.88
ppb

0.166 0.083 0.000 0.083 0.166
ppb

0.015 0.000 0.015
ppb

0.99862 0.99931 1.00000 1.00069 1.00138
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_C2H6 (Jul2019)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.001 0.738 1.476 2.213 2.951
ppb

0.001 0.738 1.476 2.213 2.951
ppb

0.3329 0.1664 0.0000 0.1664 0.3329
ppb

0.004 0.000 0.004
ppb

0.9996935 1.0000000 1.0003066
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_C3H8 (Jul2019)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.0566 0.1132 0.1698 0.2264
ppb

0.0000 0.0566 0.1132 0.1698 0.2264
ppb

0.0006 0.0000 0.0006
ppb

2.5 0.0 2.5
ppb 1e 6

0.97068 0.98534 1.00000 1.01511 1.03021
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_C4H6 (Jul2019)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0 2.5 5.0 7.5
ppb 1e 26

0.0 2.5 5.0 7.5
ppb 1e 26

2 0 2
ppb 1e 27

1.5 0.0 1.5
ppb 1e 27

0.172 0.586 1.000 3.411 5.821
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_EBZ (Jul2019)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 1.206 2.411 3.617 4.823
ppb

0.000 1.206 2.411 3.617 4.823
ppb

0.015 0.000 0.015
ppb

0.0015 0.0000 0.0015
ppb

0.98922 0.99461 1.00000 1.00545 1.01090
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_PRPE (Jul2019)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.0338 0.0676 0.1013 0.1351
ppb

0.0000 0.0338 0.0676 0.1013 0.1351
ppb

0.0006 0.0000 0.0006
ppb

5 0 5
ppb 1e 7

0.97564 0.98782 1.00000 1.01249 1.02497
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_STYR (Jul2019)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.00 0.02 0.04 0.06
ppb

0.00 0.02 0.04 0.06
ppb

0.06 0.03 0.00 0.03 0.06
ppb

0.002 0.000 0.002
ppb

1e 12 1e 08 1e 04 1 1e4 1e+08 1e+12
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_TMB (Jul2019)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 0.255 0.509 0.764 1.018
ppb

0.000 0.255 0.509 0.764 1.018
ppb

0.015 0.000 0.015
ppb

0.0004 0.0000 0.0004
ppb

0.99203 0.99602 1.00000 1.00401 1.00803
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_TOLU (Jul2019)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.1581 0.3161 0.4742 0.6323
ppb

0.0000 0.1581 0.3161 0.4742 0.6323
ppb

0.002 0.000 0.002
ppb

0.00015 0.00000 0.00015
ppb

0.98071 0.99035 1.00000 1.00984 1.01967
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_XYLE (Jul2019)
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